92

The strength of economies of scale in the gasification facility has a large impact on the

design of the system.  To analyze the effect of the scaling factor on the system design while

minimizing the impact on the total system cost, I altered the gasification capital cost function

by keeping the cost the same at a base facility size of 100,000 kilogram per day of hydrogen

production and varying the scaling factors.

The basic economic parameters of input prices, the rate of return, and the capacity factor

were subjected to sensitivity analysis through scenario analysis.  The parameters were varied

and the system was optimized to the new parameters.  This type of analysis tests the

robustness of the optimal solution under the likely range of uncertainty.  The values of the

lower bound, base case, and upper bound of sensitivity parameters are given in Table 38.

Table 38: Sensitivity Analysis Parameter Values

Parameter High Value Base case Low Value
Feedstock Harvest Cost +90% See above -40%

Gasifier Capital Cost +30% $185 million for
100,000 kg/day -30%

Pipeline Capital Cost
($/mile)

$1,230,680
$1,846,020

$615,340
$923,010

$461,505
$692,258

Gasifier Efficiency 65% 63% 51%
Gasifier Scaling Factor 0.80 0.72 0.68
Electricity Price $0.11/kWh $0.09/kWh $0.055/kWh
Diesel Price $3.50/gal $2.50/gal $1.50/gal
IRR 15% 10% 5%
Gasifier Capacity Factor 0.95 0.9 0.8
Terminal Capacity
Factor 0.5 0.7 0.9

Sensitivity analysis is performed on the 10% and 25% hydrogen demand scenarios with 50%

rice straw availability.  These two scenarios were chosen because they represent the gaseous

93

truck delivery and pipeline delivery paradigms respectively.  They are also closer to

breakpoints where the delivery mode is switched than the 5% and 50% demand scenarios.

Sensitivity Results

A tornado plot of the sensitivity results for the 10% demand scenario is given in Chart 9.

The tornado chart depicts the variation from the base case Levelized cost (denoted by the

center line) for each uncertain parameter.  The parameter value resulting in a lower value is